SHARED USE AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF KILLEEN AND KILLEEN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

May 4, 2021

RS-21-057

Background and Findings

- City of Killeen (COK) and Killeen Independent School District (KISD) determined that it is the interest of both organizations as well as the residents of the city to share facilities with each other
- COK and KISD desire to share facilities with each other for the betterment of the community
- COK and KISD seek to re-affirm their long-standing sharing of facility arrangements by formulating a written agreement defining the terms and conditions of shared facilities

Agreement Overview

- Unless specifically stated, the facilities owned by the District that are available to the City free of charge, with the exception of required personnel, and are covered under this agreement include the following facilities for the requested dates and hours:
 - Up to Four (4) middle school and three (3) high school gymnasiums located at campuses within the City of Killeen
 - All open field areas, to include fields designated as athletic fields located at KISD campuses within the City of Killeen

Agreement Overview Cont.

- Unless specifically stated, the facilities owned by the City that are available to the District free of charge, with the exception of required personnel, and are covered under this agreement include the following facilities for the requested dates and hours:
 - Baseball and Softball fields year-round use
 - Long Branch Park year-round
 - Basketball Courts at Family Recreation Center/Tommie Harris Fitness Center and Killeen Community Center
 - Killeen Civic and Conference Center

Agreement Overview Cont.

- □ City activities have precedence in usage of City facilities
- District activities have precedence in usage of District facilities
- Unless otherwise agreed by the entities, this Shared Usage Agreement will expire on December 31, 2024
- Any entity may terminate its participation in this Shared Usage Agreement at any time by providing a signed termination notice to the opposite entity

Alternatives Considered

Option 1 – Decline the Shared Usage of Facilities Agreement between the City of Killeen and Killeen Independent School District

Option 2 – Enter into a Shared Usage of Facilities Agreement between the City of Killeen and Killeen Independent School District as outlined in the Memorandum of Agreement

Recommendation

Staff recommends City Council approve a Shared Usage of Facilities Agreement between the City of Killeen and Killeen Independent School District as outlined in the Memorandum of Agreement